

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 238 OF 2006

V.M.SAXENA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK CHABRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 05/12/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners are permitted to file fresh addresses of respondent No. 1 and 3. So far as respondent No. 1 is concerned, no proof is received back regarding outcome of the service sent to him through courier agency by the Registry. Respondent No. 1 is an original complainant which is being confirmed from First Information Report at Annexure P-5 on page No. 57 being FIR No. 451 dated 19.12.2005 recorded by Mr. Prem Chand, ASI No. 532/Karnal P.S. Gharonda. In such FIR in Column 6 it is stated that name -Ashok Chahabra, address - General Manager, Northern India Copyright Production, Panipat.

There is another FIR dated 4.3.2006 at page no. 62 as Annexure P-6 being FIR No. 87 before P.S. Samalakha, District Panipat wherein it seems that complainant is the same because there

is some discrepancy in his status as Manager of a particular company but the detailed address is given as Village Namunda, District-Panipat. Since petitioners could not find out better address yet they are trying to serve respondent No. 1 on another address as disclosed in the cause title. However to confirm the service to original complainant it is necessary to serve on the address given in the FIR.

...2/-

: 2 :

For the purpose fresh, notice be issued which is to be served through Investigating Officer in any one of the above referred FIR through police authority of District Karnal and District Panipat.

So far as respondent No. 3 is concerned petitioners may give fresh address before 11.12.2006. On receipt of such address office is directed to issue notice. List the matter on 16.2.2007.

(S.G.SHAH)

Registrar